TB 407-14-111
Page 1 of 6
Export Classification C, ECCN EAR99
Approved for public release.
  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  407-14-111
3 July 2014
MODEL AFFECTED:  407
SUBJECT: ENGINE FADEC SOFTWARE V5.400,

H. Tooling
* Contact Triumph Account Manager for availability
Item Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
1 118737-1* EMC-35R ECU Programming Kit for C47B,
consisting of items 2 through 9, below. 1
2 CD118743-1 CD: Bell 407 250-C47B FOSSA 1
3 T-11527-4 Programming Interface Cable 1
4 T-11527-5 Programming Interface Box 1
5 N/A RS232 Extension Cable, 6 foot (or 2M); D-sub
9-pin male to 9-pin female 1
6 USA-19HS Keyspan USB-to-Serial Converter 1
7 N/A
Universal 24 VDC Power Supply Module
(100 - 240VAC 50/60 Hz input, 2.1 amps
minimum output)
1
8 N/A
AC Power Cord (Nema 5-15P/IEC60320-C13;
18 AWG min., 3 conductor, 6 foot minimum
length, 240 VAC min.)
1
9 N/A International AC Plug Adapter 1
10 CD118794-1* CD: Maintenance Terminal 2013 1
11 CD118758-1* CD: Bell 407 250-C47B Maintenance
Terminal Data Files 1
12 113972-3* Maintenance Terminal Interface Cable 1
13 C-1912 Rev - * Maintenance Terminal User’s Manual 1
14 N/A
Personal Computer (PC) with Windows
XP/7/8 Operating System, CDROM Drive,
and 9-Pin RS232 Serial Port or USB Port
1
15 N/A Small Phillips Head Screwdriver 1
SERVICE BULLETIN
EMC-35R ECU
73-10
May 29/14
Rolls-Royce Proprietary Document
Page 4 of 27M250-C47B
This document is subject to the controls and restrictions as stated on the title page.
I. Weight and Balance
None.
J. Electrical Load Data
Not Changed.
K. Software Accomplishment Summary
The software accomplishment summary for software versions 257-5400 and 681-9100 is
Triumph document C-1105-24, latest revision.
L. References
None.
M. Other Publications Affected
Not Applicable.
SERVICE BULLETIN
EMC-35R ECU
73-10
May 29/14
Rolls-Royce Proprietary Document
Page 5 of 27M250-C47B
This document is subject to the controls and restrictions as stated on the title page.
2. Accomplishment Instructions
Precautions
(1) To ensure software integrity, the Triumph-supplied CDs are write protected. If there is